Journal of Chemical Crystallography, Vol. 35, No. 4, April 2005 ( C© 2005)
DOI: 10.1007/s10870-005-3252-y
Structures of nitroso- and nitroguanidine X-ray
crystallography and computational analysis
R. K. Murmann,(1)∗ Rainer Glaser,(1) and Charles L. Barnes(1)
Received May 25, 2004
The X-ray structures of solid nitroguanidine (ngoH):orthorhombic, Fdd2, a = 17.6181(14),
b = 24.848(2), c = 3.5901(4) Å, V = 1571.7(3) Å3, Z = 16 and nitrosoguanidine (ngH);

tance of about 1.9 Å. ORTEP14 drawings are given
in Fig. 1 with the anisotropic temperature factors
drawn at the 50% level. The numbering system
provided there is used throughout this paper.
Bond distances and angles are given in
Table 2(a) and (b). The latter agree well with an
Fig. 1. X-ray ORTEP drawings with naming system, 50%
ellipsoids.
320 Murmann, Glaser, and Barnes
Table 2. Bond Distance and Bond Angles for ngoH and ngH
ngoH ngH
(a) Bond distances (Å)
N1 N2 1.331(2) 1.302(2)
C1 N2 1.374(3) 1.391(2)
C1 N3 1.325(2) 1.315(2)
C1 N4 1.316(3) 1.309(2)
O1 N1 1.243(2) 1.260(2)
O2 N1 1.237(3) –
N3 H1N3 0.91(2) 0.93(3)
N3 H2N3 0.75(3) 0.91(3)
N4 H1N4 0.90(2) 0.91(2)
N4 H2N4 0.85(3) 0.83(3)
(b) Bond angles (◦)
C1 N2 N1 118.7(2) 110.8(1)
N2 C1 N4 112.3(2) 124.8(2)
N2 C1 N3 128.3(1) 115.0(2)
N3 C1 N4 119.4(2) 120.2(2)
N2 N1 O1 124.9(2) 113.5(1)
N2 N1 O2 115.1(2) –
O1 N1 O2 120.0(1) –
C1 N3 H1N3 118.(2) 122.(2)
C1 N3 H2N3 120.(2) 118.(2)
C1 N4 H1N4 121.(1) 123.(2)
C1 N4 H2N4 123.(2) 121.(1)
H1N4 N4 H2N4 116.(2) 115.(3)
H1N3 N3 H2N3 122.(2) 115.(4)
earlier determination.8 Of special interest is the
degree of planarity in the two compounds and is
provided in Table 3. For ngoH the structure is very
similar to that previously reported;15−17 but our in-
terest was primarily in the position of the hydrogen
atoms and in comparison with ngH. Thus, the hy-
drogen atoms were treated isotropically with vari-
able temperature factors in the least-squares anal-
ysis. The agreement factor in both structures was
quite good, allowing confidence in the hydrogen
atom positions. The bond distances to hydrogen
atoms may be somewhat shorter than those found
in the neutron scattering study15 or those calcu-
lated because of the unsymmetrical distribution
of electrons in the bond. There is a good agree-
ment with the previous X-ray structure16 and with
the ab initio calculations previously carried out
on ngoH. With ngH the four hydrogen atoms are
also on the amine-nitrogen atoms, the molecule is
highly planar for all heavy atoms and the nitroso-
oxygen is trans to C1. The bond distances and an-
Table 3. Least-Squares Planes
Distances (Å) to the plane
ngoHa ngHb
N2 −0.009(4) −0.017(2)
C1 0.005(6) 0.000(2)
O1 −0.008(2) −0.006(2)
O2 0.025(3)
N1 0.007(4) 0.025(2)
N4 −0.049(5) −0.012(3)
N3 0.074(4) 0.016(3)
χ2 486.8 366.2
aEquation of the plane: 8.863(16)X − 0.057(21)Y +